from ash and gold dust 

of corrugated box)– 
purity 999.000/24 Kt.

158.690 
grams.

11,44,314/- 9,41,095/-

TOTAL 
158.690 
grams.

11,44,314/- 9,41,095/-

The Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the total Market Value of 

the said recovered gold as Rs.11,44,314/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs 

Forty  Four  Thousand  Three  Hundred  Fourteen  Only)  and  Tariff 

Value as Rs.9,41,095/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Forty One Thousand 

Ninety Five only) calculated as per the Notification No. 25/2024-

Customs  (N.T.)  DTD.28-03-2024  (Gold)  and  Notification  No. 

24/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 26-03-2024 (exchange Rate).

5.       A  statement  of  the  passenger  Shri  Makdu  Daud 

Sumbhaniya, dated 04.04.2024 was recorded under Section 108 of

[...]

Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations. He also did not fill any 
Declaration  form for  declaring dutiable  goods  to Customs. 
He agreed that  he has done evasion of  Customs duty on 
total  158.690  grams  of  24Kt,  with  purity  999.0,  having 
market  value  of  Rs.11,44,314/-  (Eleven  Lakh  Forty  Four 
thousand  Three  hundred  Fourteen  only)  and  Tariff  Value 
Rs.9,41,095/-  (Rupees  Nine  Lakhs  Forty  One  Thousand 
Ninety Five only) which were recovered from him.

vii. He  further  stated  that  he  is  aware  of  customs  laws  and 
baggage rules.  He is  fully  awarethat  clearing gold without 
declaring before Customs, with an intent to evade payment 
of  customs  duty  is  an  offence,  under  the  provisions  of

[...]

imported gold weighing 158.690 grams having purity 999.0 

(24  Kt.)  derived  from semi  solid  gold  paste  and  having 

Market value of Rs.11,44,314/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Forty 

Four  thousand  Three  hundred  Fourteen  only)  and  Tariff 

Value  Rs.9,41,095/-  (Rupees  Nine  Lakhs  Forty  One 

Thousand Ninety Five only). The said semi solid gold paste 

in the form of corrugated box was concealed in his bag and 

not declared to the Customs.  The passenger opted for the 

green  channel  to  exit  the  Airport  with  the  deliberate 

intention  to  evade  the  payment  of  Customs  Duty  and

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962,  the burden of 

proving that the gold bar weighing  158.690  grams having 

purity  999.0  (24  Kt.)  and  having  Market  value  of 

Rs.11,44,314/-  (Eleven  Lakh  Forty  Four  thousand  Three 

hundred  Fourteen  only)  and  Tariff  Value  Rs.9,41,095/- 

(Rupees Nine Lakhs Forty One Thousand Ninety Five only), 

derived from semi solid gold paste in the form of chocolate 

boxes without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled 

goods,  is  upon  the  passenger  Shri  Makdu  Daud 

Sumbhaniya.

09. Accordingly,  a  show  cause  notice  no.  F.No